1625 Broadway 4
Suite 2000 ﬁ nOb!e

Denver, CO 80202 y e"ergv

Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280
www.nobleenergyinc.com

April 24, 2008

Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
The Chancery Building

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Attn: Mr. David Neslin, Acting Director

RE: WRIGHT-GOIN C 7-28D
Codell/Niobrara New Drill
Township 4 North, Range 64 West, 6th P.M.
Section 7: NWNW: 602’ FNL & 579’ FWL (Surface Location)
Section 7: NWNE: 75’ FNL & 2564’ FEL (Bottom Hole Location)
Weld County, Colorado

Mr. Neslin:

Noble Energy, Inc. (“NEI”) is planning to drill the captioned boundary well in accordance with the provisions of
COGCC Rule 318A(e).

NEI's proposed wellbore spacing unit consists of the NE/4NW/4, NW/4NE/4 of Section 7 and the
SW/4SE/4 of Section 6, TAN, R64W, creating a 160-acre wellbore spacing unit. NEI is not the onl
proposed wellbore spacing unit and as such provided notice to the remaining owners within sdid proposed spacing
unit as required under COGCC Rule 318A(e)(6). Copies of the required notice letters are/attached. The required
twenty (20) day notice period has been waived by one of the remaining mineral ownefs and elapsed abse €
receipt by NEI of an objection to said proposal by the remaining owners within the pr posed—spaﬁmﬁfthis
well.

Also, enclosed are copies of the following documents to assist you in your review and approval of NEI’s proposed
APD for the captioned well:

=  Plat illustrating the proposed wellbore spacing unit and number of Codell/Niobrara/J Sand wells located
within the existing 160-acre governmental quarter section (NE/4) to be less than eight (8) in accordance
with COGCC Rule 318A.f.

*  Platillustrating proposed wellbore spacing unit on existing location plat

Thank you for your attention to the enclosed. NEI respectfully requests that the COGCC review the enclosed
information and approve the Application for Permit to Drill the captioned well.

Sincerely,

O s

Ryan Bruner
Regulatory Specialist
Noble Energy Inc.
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November 13, 2007

Petro-Canada Resources (USA) Inc.
Attn: Mari Gillman

1099 — 18" Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202

RE: Notice of 318A(e) Well Proposal
Wright-Goin C #7-28 (Codell/Niobrara)
Bottomhole: T4 N, R 64 W, Sec. 7: C North section line
Surface: T4 N,R64 W, Sec. 7: NW/4ANW/4
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Ms. Gillman:

Noble Energy, Inc. (“NEI”) intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced
well pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 318A(e), Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil

and Gas Conservation Commission ("*COGCC”). Attached for your information is
a plat depicting NEI's proposal. 5

Additional information for this wel:

(1) Wellbore Spacing Unit
The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the SW/4SE/4, SE/ASW/4 ..

of Section 6 and the NW/4NE/4, NE/ANW/4 of Section7, T4 N,R64 W as
depicted on the enclosed plat. The working interests attributable to the
Codell and Niobrara formations in the contributing 40 acre quarter-quarter
sections will be utilized to determine the interests of the parties in the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit for this well. A review of COGCC records
indicate you own an interest in the spacing unit.

(2) Target Formations
This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell and
Niobrara formations.

(3)  Surface and Bottom Hole Locations
Surface Location: 623’ FNL and 613’ FWL in Section 7, T4N, R64W.
Bottom Hole Location: 75’ FNL and 2,475 FWL in Section 7, T4N, R64W.
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(4)  Anticipated Spud Date 5o PR
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NE! intends to spud this well on or before February 20, 2008 péhdiﬁé%‘rﬂé
approval and receipt of permits.

(5) Regquest for Title Information
Please provide copies of any title opinions, updates and materials
necessary for the rendering of a full title opinion by a qualified attorney.

The names and interests of any partners should be provided on the
attached spreadsheet.

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, working interest owners have twenty (20)
days from receipt of this notice to object to this proposal. In the event you do not
respond to this notice or enter an objection within the established time period, the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be established. However,
should you have no objection to this proposal, please so indicate by signing both
originals of this letter in the space provided below and returning one original to
NEI as soon as possible. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated
so that NEI may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including NEI's proposed AFE and joint operating
agreement will be forthcoming under separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this

proposal. Please feel free to contact me at (303) 228-4367 should you have any
comments or questions.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

hitfbo—,

Robert J. Bram e SR
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Pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 318 A(e), Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Qil
and Gas Conservation Commission (“COGCC”), the undersigned has
received notice from Noble Energy, Inc. (“NEI”) of its intention to drill and
operate the Wright-Goin C #7-28 well in Section 7, T4N, R64W, Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the twenty (20) day
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

PETRO-CANADA RESOURCES (USA) INC.

By: Date
Title:
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Township 4 North, Range 64 West, 6™ P.M.
Section 7: Center North line of Section
Proposed 160-acre spacing unit: T 4N, R 64 W - Weld County, CO
(Depicted by yellow outline below) Section 6: SW/4SE/4, SE/4ASW/4 and
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 Blue lines are section lines; black line on west side is a township line.
All wells shown are producing from the Codell/Niobrara except the Dietrich P M
#7-2 which produces from the Codell/Niobrara and Fort Hays formations.

e There are 4 Codell/Niobrara producers in the NE/4 of Section 7 ; 5 in the NW/4,
MAP IS APPROXIMATE, NOT TO SCALE AND FOR ILLUSTRATION
PURPOSES ONLY.



Denver, Colorado 80202 energy

Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280

1625 Broadway
Suite 2200 l '\? nObIe

March 25, 2008

Allen C. Stout
2620 So. Maryland Parkway #170
Las Vegas, NV 89109

RE: Notice of 318A(e) Well Proposal
Wright-Goin C #7-28 (Codeli/Niobrara)
Bottomhole: T4 N, R 64 W, Sec. 7: C North section line
Surface: T4 N,R64 W, Sec. 7: NW/4ANW/4
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Stout:

Noble Energy, Inc. (“NEI") intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced
well pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 318A(e), Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil
and Gas Conservation Commission ("*COGCC"). Attached for your information is
a plat depicting NEI's proposal. e : '

Additional informaﬁon for this well:

(1)  Wellbore Spacing Unit
The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the SW/4SE/4, SE/4ASW/4

of Section 6 and the NW/4NE/4, NE/4ANW/4 of Section 7, TAN,R64 W as
depicted on the enclosed plat. The working interests attributable to the
Codell and Niobrara formations in the contributing 40 acre quarter-quarter
sections will be utilized to determine the interests of the parties in the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit for this well. A review of records indicates
you own an interest in the proposed spacing unit.

(2) Target Formations

This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell and
Niobrara formations.

(3)  Surface and Bottom Hole Locations
Surface Location: 623’ FNL and 613’ FWL in Section 7, T4N, R64W.
- Bottom Hole Location::75’ FNL and 2,475 FWL in Section 7, T4N, R64W.



. Allen C. Stout

Wright-Goin C #7-28
March 25, 2008

(4)  Anticipated Spud Date LG

NEI intends to spud this well on or before November 1, 2008 pendiﬁg T A
approval and receipt of permits.

(5) Regquest for Title Information
Please provide copies of any title opinions, updates and materials
necessary for the rendering of a full title opinion by a qualified attorney.
The names and interests of any partners should be provided on the
attached spreadsheet.

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, working interest owners have twenty (20) .
days from receipt of this notice to object to this proposal. in the event you do not
respond to this notice or enter an objection within the established time period, the
proposed 160 acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be established. However,
should you have no objection to this proposal, please so indicate by signing both
originals of this letter in the space provided below and returning one original to
NEI as soon as possible. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated
so that NEI may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including NEI's proposed AFE and joint operating
agreement will be forthcoming under separate cover.

Thank you in advance for ‘your4timely consideration and response to this

proposal. Please feel free to contact me at (303) 228-4367 should you have any
comments or questions.

Very truly yours,
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

il
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Allen C. Stout TN
Wright-Goin C #7-28 P
March 25, 2008 |

{ X ;-'7‘

Pursuant to paragraph 6 of Rule 318 A(e), Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil
and Gas Conservation Commission (“COGCC”), the undersigned has

received notice from Noble Energy, Inc. (“NEI”) of its intention to drill and
operate the Wright-Goin C #7-28 well in Section 7, T4N, R64W, Weld

County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the twenty (20) day
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

Allen C. Stout

///%5/%# Daiéféa



WRIGHT-GOIN C #7-28

Township 4 North, Range 64 West, 61 P.M.

Section 7: Center North line of Section

Proposed 160-acre spacing unit: T4N.R 64 W - Weld County, CO @@Gﬁc

(Depicted by yellow outline below) Section 6: SW/4SE/4, SE/4SW/4 aﬁa"“"‘“\__.‘
Section 7: NE/4ANW/4, NW/ANE/4
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Blue lines are section lines; black line on west side is a township line.
All wells shown are producing from the Codell/Niobrara except the Dietrich P M
#7-2 which produces from the Codell/Niobrara and Fort Hays formations.

There are 4 Codell/Niobrara producers in the NE/4 of Section 7; 5 in the NW/4.
MAP IS APPROXIMATE, NOT TO SCALE AND FOR ILLUSTRATION
PURPOSES ONLY.



